

67748-9

67748-9

No 67748-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In Re the De Facto Parentage of:

MASON COTTON MILLER, a minor child,

And

RUSS FULTON, Respondent.

vs.

FRANK MILLER, Father/Appellant

And

MEGHAN COTTON, Mother/Appellant,

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JAN 19 PM 2:01

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN B. ABELE
WSBA No. 32763
Attorney for Appellant/Father
1609 208th ST SE
Bothell, WA 98012
(425) 949-7807

RICHARD LLEWELYN JONES
WSBA No. 12904
Attorney for Appellant/Mother
2050 112th Ave NE Ste 230
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976
(425) 462-7322

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES CITED	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS	6
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE	7
A. Judge McKeeman Dismissed Mr. Fulton under statutory law and the best interests of the child standard.	7
B. Mr. Fulton files a Common Law Claim after being dismissed and determined to be a non- parent.	9
C. Trial court held and Mr. Fulton is determined a <i>de facto</i> father to Mason under Common law.	10
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review.	14
B. The Uniform Parentage Act is Applicable to all Facts in this matter.	15
VI. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bernot v. Morrison</i> , 81 Wash. 538, 544, 143 P. 104 (1914)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Cowen</i> , 76 Wn. App. 277, 281, 884 P.2d 19 (1994)	17
<i>Harmon v. D.S.H.S.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 523, 530, 951 P.2d 770 (1998)	17
<i>Hampson v. Snell</i> , 8 Wn. App. 408, 115 P.3d 405 (2005)	28
<i>In Re the Custody of R.R.B.</i> 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001)	24
<i>In re J.A.B.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 417, 1981 P.3d 71 (2008)	21, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Allen</i> , 28 Wn. App. 637, 626 P.2d 16 (1981)	23, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 495, 58 P.3d 317 (2002)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1027, 78 P.3d 656 (2003)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Ricketts</i> , 111 Wn. App. 168, 43 P.3d 1258 (2002)	15
<i>In Re Parentage of L.B.</i> 121 Wn. App. 460, 473, 89 P.3d 271 (2004)	2, 6, 11, 13, 17, 21, 25, 26, 30
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005)	2, 6, 11, 13, 19, 21, 25, 26, 30.

<i>In re Parentage of M.F.</i> 141 Wn. App. 558, 170 P.3d 601 (2007)	4, 11, 21, 22
<i>In re Parentage of M.F.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 528, 228 P.3d 1270 (2010)	4, 11, 25
<i>In re Parentage of Calcaterra</i> , 114 Wn. App. 127, 56 P.3d 1003 (2002)	17
<i>In re A.F.J.</i> No. 63919-6-1, slip op. at 12 (Div. I. May 16, 2011)	26, 27
<i>Sayward v. Carlson</i> , 1 Wash. 29, 23 P. 830 (1890)	19
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 601-02, 925 P.2d 978 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 140 Wn.2d 436, 448, 998 P.2d 282 (2000)	18
<i>State v. Enloe</i> , 47 Wn. App. 165, 170, 734 P.2d 520 (1987)	30
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 129 Wn.2d 512, 522, 919 P.2d 580 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 725, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999)	30
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	15
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 148 Wn. App. 238, 243, 198 P.3d 1061 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1003 (1996)	15
<i>State v. Tejada</i> , 93 Wn. App. 907, 971 P.2d 79 (1999)	18
<i>Troxell v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)	23

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>RCW 4.04.010</i>	19
<i>RCW 26.26.540</i>	1, 2, 6, 7, 15, 17, 20, 27, 30
<i>RCW 26.26</i>	1, 11, 18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>RCW 26.26.021(1)</i>	15
<i>RCW 26.26.011</i>	15
<i>RCW 26.26.600(1)</i>	16, 20
<i>RCW 26.10</i>	22
<i>RCW 26.09</i>	25
<i>RCW 26.09.270</i>	25
<i>RCW 26.26.011(12)</i>	28
<i>RCW 26.26.101</i>	28, 29
<i>RCW 26.26.101(b)</i>	29
<i>RCW 26.26.300</i>	29
<i>RCW 26.26.375</i>	29
WASHINGTON COURT RULES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>CR 41(b)(3)</i>	11, 24, 27
